WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1957

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 293

(By Mr. Martin

PASSED Murch 2 1957

In Effect 90 days Seom Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 293

(By Mr. Martin)

[Passed March 2, 1957; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article eleven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section five-b, relating to payroll deductions for contributions by employees of the board of governors of West Virginia University for participation in group insurance plans.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article eleven, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section five-b, to read as follows:

Section 5-b. Payroll Deductions for Employee Partici-2 pation in Group Insurance Plans.—Whenever any em-

- 3 ployees of the board of governors of West Virginia
- 4 University shall be eligible to participate in any group
- 5 insurance plan, the board shall have the authority to
- 6 authorize such participation and upon the written request
- 7 of any participating employee may make periodic deduc-
- 8 tions from salary payments due such employee of the
- 9 amount of the contribution he is required to make for
- 10 such participation. Upon proper requisition of the board,
- 11 the auditor shall periodically issue a warrant, payable as
- 12 specified in the requisition, for the total contributions so
- 13 withheld from the salaries of all participating employees.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. Clerk of the House of Delegates resident of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates soul this the

Filed In the Office of the Secretary of State MAR 12 1957 of West Virginia